

Nos. 13-3119, 13-3296  
(consolidated with No. 13-3121)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

GARY HEINZ &  
MICHAEL WELTY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
(JUDGE KIMBA M. WOOD)

---

OPPOSITION OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO  
EMERGENCY MOTIONS FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL OF  
DEFENDANTS GARY HEINZ AND MICHAEL WELTY

---

BRENT SNYDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

KALINA TULLEY  
JENNIFER DIXTON  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
FINNUALA K. TESSIER  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-598-2846

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARD FOR OBTAINING RELEASE PENDING APPEAL.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
The Defendants Have Not Presented a Substantial Question Allowing Release .....	12
I. The Ten-Year Statute of Limitations Applies Because the Defendants Stipulated that their Schemes Affected a Financial Institution, a Fact the Government was Prepared to Prove.....	12
A. The Defendants Should be Held to their Stipulation that their Charged Offenses Affected a Financial Institution .....	13
B. The District Judge Correctly Denied the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .....	16
C. The Government’s Plea Bargains with Heinz’s Co-Conspirators Do Not Judicially Estop the Government from Trying Heinz for a Greater Charge.....	21
II. The Jury Instructions Correctly Described the Law .....	22
III. Testimony of a Government Cooperator was Properly Admitted as Lay Witness Testimony under Rule 701 .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	13
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	13, 14, 21
<i>In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litigation</i> , 252 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>Mecom v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 1340 (1977) .....	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	25
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 479 F. App'x 372 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 161 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Celaj</i> , 649 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 342 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 683 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	26

<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. 168 (1872) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 682 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 204 F.3d 236 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Hartz</i> , 296 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hochevar</i> , 214 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lizardo</i> , 445 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Masiello</i> , 445 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Morgenstern</i> , 933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 857 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22

<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 454 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Schinnell</i> , 80 F.3d 1064 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 66 F. App'x 665 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 243 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Shandell</i> , 800 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	16
<i>United States v. Stargell</i> , 738 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Steiner Plastics Manufacturing Co.</i> , 231 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1956) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ubakanma</i> , 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Wiant</i> , 314 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:	
§ 371.....	5
§ 1343.....	2, 9, 13
§ 1344 .....	18
§ 1349 .....	7, 8, 13
§ 3143(b).....	11
§ 3293(1).....	18

§ 3293(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 9(b).....	11
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
11 advisory committee’s notes.....	21
12(b)(2).....	16
Federal Rules of Evidence:	
701.....	26, 28, 29
702.....	26, 29

### MISCELLEANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-907, 2d Sess., at 186-187 (1970).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, at 399-401 (1989).....	18
<i>Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearings on H.R. 1278</i> <i>Before the Subcomm.on Criminal Justice of the Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong. (1989).....</i>	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538 (1977) .....	25
